

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NAT'L FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION;
DOCTORS FOR AMERICA; NATIONAL HISPANIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PHYSICIANS
ALLIANCE; AND SOCIETY OF GENERAL
INTERNAL MEDICINE IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES ON SEVERABILITY**

IAN MILLHISER
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS
1333 H St. NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 481-8228
imillhiser@americanprogress.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PRIVATE PETITIONERS’ SEVERABILITY ARGUMENTS ARE A LENGTHY CON- CESSION THAT THE MINIMUM COV- ERAGE PROVISION IS AN “ESSENTIAL PART OF A LARGER REGULATION OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY,” AND THERE- FORE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	5
II. PETITIONERS’ SWEEPING CALL TO INVALIDATE THE ENTIRE ACA CAN- NOT BE SQUARED WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING JUDICIAL MODESTY	9
III. PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED ANALYSIS FRUSTRATES CONGRESS’ EXPRESS INTENT AND IGNORES THE ACA’S DIVERSE PURPOSES	15
A. The ACA’s Findings Expressly Place An Outer Limit On This Court’s Severability Inquiry	16
B. Petitioners Misstate The Purpose of The ACA’s Provisions Which Are Irrelevant To Insurance Coverage.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	3, 10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	9, 10, 14
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	3, 10, 12, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	16
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	14
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

42 CFR Pt. 5 Appendix A(I)(D).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, *American Heritage Dictionary Entry: Evident* at <http://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=evident>.....12

Brief of American Association of People with Disabilities, *et al.* as *amicus curiae* (minimum coverage provision) 11
